

No. 07-581

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

14 PENN PLAZA LLC and
TEMCO SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN PYETT, THOMAS O'CONNELL,
and MICHAEL PHILLIPS,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

JAMES F. BERG
HOWARD ROTHSCHILD
REALTY ADVISORY BOARD
ON LABOR RELATIONS, INC.
292 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 889-4100

*Counsel for Petitioner
Temco Service Industries, Inc.*

PAUL SALVATORE
Counsel of Record
EDWARD A. BRILL
CHARLES S. SIMS
MARK D. HARRIS
BRIAN S. RAUCH
IAN C. SCHAEFER
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1585 Broadway
New York, NY 10036
(212) 969-3000

Counsel for Petitioners

217605



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6 ...	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>GARDNER-DENVER</i> DID NOT HOLD THAT UNIONS ARE UNABLE TO BARGAIN ABOUT THE FORUM FOR RESOLVING THEIR MEMBERS' ADEA CLAIMS.	4
II. A UNION HAS THE AUTHORITY TO AGREE TO THE ARBITRATION OF ITS MEMBERS' ADEA CLAIMS.	11
A. The NLRA Provides Broad Authority To Bargain Over Methods of Resolving Statutory Claims.	12
B. Congress Did Not Preclude Collectively-Bargained Waivers of a Judicial Forum For ADEA Claims. ...	16
C. The Union Here Agreed To A Dispute Resolution Process, To Which The Employees Consented. ...	19

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. THE EMPLOYEES ARE BOUND BY THE AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE CONTAINED IN THE CBA.	21
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Airline Pilots Ass'n Int'l v. Northwest Airlines, Inc., 199 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 1999), adopted as opinion of en banc court, 211 F.3d 1312 (2000)</i>	15
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co., 415 U.S. 36 (1974)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. Assoc. Int'l Holdings, 242 F. App'x. 955 (5th Cir. 2007)</i>	19
<i>AT&T Techs. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am., 475 U.S. 643 (1986)</i>	22
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Buell, 480 U.S. 557 (1987)</i>	14, 15
<i>Austin v. Owens-Brockway Glass Container, Inc., 78 F.3d 875 (4th Cir. 1996)</i>	18
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc., 450 U.S. 728 (1981)</i>	5, 6
<i>Blinco v. Green Tree Servicing LLC, 400 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2005)</i>	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bolden v. Southeastern Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 953 F. 2d 807 (3d Cir. 1991) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 504 U.S. 943 (1992)	14
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	3
<i>Brennan v. Cigna Corp.</i> , Nos. 06-5027 & 06-5124, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 13045 (3d Cir. June 18, 2008)	19
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1128 (2006)	19
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	14, 15
<i>City of Los Angeles Dep't of Water & Power</i> <i>v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	18
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	18
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> <i>v. Railway Labor Executives' Assoc.</i> , 491 U.S. 299 (1989)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Davis v. O'Melveny & Myers</i> , 485 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Desiderio v. Nat'l Ass'n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999)	18
<i>EEOC v. Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps</i> , 345 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	17
<i>Emporium Capwell Co.</i> <i>v. Western Addition Cmty. Org.</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975)	12
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	11
<i>First Nat'l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981)	12
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	22
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979)	11
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	7, 9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983)	22
<i>Hill v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2004)	8
<i>Ladd v. Ladd</i> , 49 U.S. 10 (1850)	24
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991)	12
<i>McDonald v. City of West Branch</i> , 466 U.S. 284 (1984)	6, 14
<i>Metropolitan Edison v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	13, 27
<i>New Haven Inclusion Cases</i> , 399 U.S. 392 (1970)	24
<i>Nghiem v. NEC Elec., Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1437 (9th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>NLRB v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 356 U.S. 342 (1958)	12
<i>NLRB v. Magnavox Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 322 (1974)	9, 10, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988)	3
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007)	22
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas</i> <i>v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	9, 10
<i>Rosenberg v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce,</i> <i>Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Schulze & Burch Biscuit Co. v. Tree Top, Inc.</i> , 831 F.2d 709 (7th Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Seawright v. Am. Gen. Fin. Servs. Inc.</i> , 507 F.3d 967 (6th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Seus v. John Nuveen & Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 1998)	17, 18
<i>Star Tribune</i> , 295 NLRB 543 (1989)	12
<i>Tennessee Coal, Iron & R.R.</i> <i>v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tinder v. Pinkerton Sec.</i> , 305 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 94 NLRB 112 (1951)	12
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	17
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	5
<i>United Steelworkers of Am.</i> <i>v. American Mfg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960)	4
<i>United Steelworkers of Am.</i> <i>v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	24
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953)	10
<i>Williams v. Cigna Fin. Advisors, Inc.</i> , 56 F.3d 656 (5th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Serv. Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

Page

MISCELLANEOUS CASES

<i>Cocco v. Tudor Realty Servs. Corp.</i> , Compl. No. M-E-T-04-1015487 (City of N.Y., Comm'n on Human Rights Feb. 27, 2004)	25
<i>Garcia v. Bellmarc Prop. Mgmt.</i> , 295 A.D.2d 233 (1st Dep't 2002)	25
<i>Lewandoski v. Collins Bldg. Servs.</i> , No. 104657/00 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Dec. 6, 2000)	25
<i>McClellan v. Majestic Tenants Corp.</i> , No. 302489/07, 2008 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3850 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Co. June 27, 2008)	25
<i>Melesse v. Brown Harris Stevens Residential Mgmt. LLC</i> , No. 101052/06 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Nov. 21, 2006)	25
<i>Odeh v. Brown Harris Stevens Residential Mgmt.</i> , No. 0119173/06, 2008 WL 169678 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Jan. 7, 2008)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Roman v. Cushman & Wakefield, Inc.</i> , Compl. No. M-E-LR-02-1013054-E (City of N.Y., Comm'n on Human Rights Feb. 14, 2003)	25
<i>Sum v. Tishman Speyer Props., Inc.</i> , 37 A.D. 3d 284 (1st Dep't), <i>appeal granted</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 817 (2007)	25
FEDERAL STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 4	27
9 U.S.C. § 5	27
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)	12
29 U.S.C. § 158(d)	12
29 U.S.C. § 159(a)	12
29 U.S.C. § 626(f)	16, 17
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071	16

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Contracts, § 203(a) (1981)	24
Robert A. Gorman & Matthew W. Finkin, <i>Basic Text on Labor Law: Unionization and Collective Bargaining</i> (2d ed. 2004)	24
Theodore J. St. Antoine, <i>Gilmer in the Collective Bargaining Context</i> , 16 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 491 (2001)	20
Theodore J. St. Antoine, <i>Mandatory Arbitration: Why It's Better Than It Looks</i> , 41 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 783 (2008)	20
